The grant of the Performance-based Awarded Shares to the Grantees to be satisfied by the issue
and allotment of new Shares will enable the Company to obviate cash outflow while allowing
long-term incentives to the Grantees to make future contribution to the operation of the Group and
drive the Group’s performance, as compared to other alternatives which have been considered by
the Board including cash incentives.

Immaterial dilution impact

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of Shares in issue was 1,193,922,599 Shares.
Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Performance-based Awarded Shares
assuming that all Performance-based Awarded Shares are vested in full and no changes to the
number of Shares in issue other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Performance-
based Awarded Shares:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the issue
and allotment of the
Performance-based

Awarded Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 2)

Connected Grantees
Mr. Zongjian Cai (Note 1) 258,261,731 21.63 310,316,753 24.52
Mr. Yuan Xu (Note 1) 258,261,731 21.63 310,316,753 24.52
Mr. Hong Zhang (Note 1) 258,261,731 21.63 310,316,753 24.52
Ms. Jessie Shen 3,470,000 0.29 8,723,259 0.69
Mr. Feng Chen 13,340,000 1.12 16,205,414 1.28
Ms. Meijia Chen – – 7,163,536 0.57
Mr. Hanling Fang 368,000 0.03 1,084,354 0.09
Mr. Shuo Wang – – 716,354 0.06
Mr. Chengfeng Luo 183,750 0.02 900,104 0.07

Other Directors who are
 not Grantees

Mr. Yuan Chi –
 Non-executive Director 153,920,000 12.89 153,920,000 12.16
Dr. Hong Kee Leong –
 independent non-executive
 Director 60,000 0.01 60,000 0.00
Mr. Daijian Yu – independent
 non-executive Director 621,188 0.05 621,188 0.05
Ms. Zhao Lu – independent
 non-executive Director 60,000 0.01 60,000 0.00

18

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after the issue
and allotment of the
Performance-based

Awarded Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

 Shares
Approximate

%
(Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 2)

Non-connected Grantees 292,382 0.02 2,441,444 0.19

Concert Party Group
Duke Online Holdings Limited
 (Note 1) 258,261,731 21.63 310,316,753 24.52
Ms. Kai Chen (Note 1) 258,261,731 21.63 310,316,753 24.52
Mr. Zhixiang Chen (Note 1) 258,261,731 21.63 310,316,753 24.52

Other Shareholders 763,345,548 63.94 763,345,548 60.32

Total 1,193,922,599 100.00 1,265,557,954 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Zongjian Cai, Duke Online Holdings Limited, Mr. Yuan Xu, Mr. Hong Zhang, Ms. Kai Chen (spouse of
Mr. Zongjian Cai) and Mr. Zhixiang Chen agreed that they would act in concert with each other with respect
to material matters relating to the Company’s operation pursuant to an act in concert agreement dated 16
September 2013, as amended by an amendment dated 18 October 2016.

(2) For the purpose of calculation of the number of Shares held by the Shareholders, (a) share options granted to the
respective Shareholder pursuant to the share option scheme of the Company which have not been exercised as